

CS 425/25  
RAJIV KUMAR Vs. GAJENDER SINGH

16.03.2026

Present : Mr. Rajesh Kumar and Mr. Ved Prakash, Ld. counsel for plaintiff along-with the plaintiff.  
Ms. Slika Raj, Ld. counsel for defendant. (Joined through VC)  
Ms. Pinki, Ld. counsel for defendant present in Court.

Mediation report received back with report 'matter un-settled'.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the defendant and same is taken on record.

However, WS not filed on behalf of the defendant till date and even stipulated period for filing the WS also expired.

*In view thereof, the right of defendant to file the WS is hereby closed.*

Pleadings stated to be completed and following issues are hereby framed:-

- a) **Whether the plaintiff is entitled for a decree of recovery of Rs.7,60,500/-, as prayed for? OPP**
- b) **Whether the plaintiff is entitled for interest, if yes, at what rate and for what period? OPP**
- c) **Relief.**

No other issue arises or pressed for.

Put up for PE on **07.07.2026**. Let list of witnesses be filed within stipulated period and affidavit of evidence of all plaintiff's witnesses be filed within four weeks from today with advance copy to Ld. counsel for defendant.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/16.03.2026